



Flow Diverting Stent for the Endovascular Treatment of a Cerebral Aneurysm



Diagnostics and Clinical Support Services: Radiology/Neuro Intervention



What is a cerebral aneurysm?

A cerebral aneurysm is a bulging, weakened area in the wall of an artery in the brain. The constant flow of blood into the brain can cause this weakness to enlarge and balloon outwards.

There is a risk that this aneurysm can burst and cause a bleed in the brain known as subarachnoid haemorrhage, which is why treatment is offered.

What is a flow diverting stent?

A flow diverting stent is a tightly woven artificial tube, which acts like a sleeve inside the artery to divert the flow of blood away from the aneurysm.

How do I prepare for a flow diverting stent?

Prior to the procedure you will have been asked to take blood thinning tablets for the 5 days leading up to the procedure, or as advised in the pre-op clinic.

On the day of your procedure you will be asked to arrive at the admissions lounge located on the neurosurgery ward.

You are requested not to eat from 12 midnight prior to your procedure. However, you may drink water until 6am.

You will be asked to change into a hospital gown and remove your underwear. Please leave any jewellery at home if you can.

You will be staying in the hospital for up to 2 to 3 days or until you have fully recover so please pack an bag with overnight clothes, toiletries and any medications you will require.

There may be emergency cases that take clinical priority on the day that you are admitted. Should this occur we will keep you informed and

perform your procedure as early in the day as possible. In cases where we are unable to proceed we may ask you to stay overnight and perform the procedure the following day.

It is important to let the medical team know if you think you may be pregnant, or if you have any medical conditions such as; asthma, diabetes, clotting problems, kidney problems or if you have ever had an allergic reaction to iodine.

Where will the procedure take place and who will perform it?

The procedure will take place in the Neuro X-Ray Suite at Royal Preston Hospital. The procedure will be performed by a specialist doctor called a neuro interventional radiologist. The other staff involved in your care and who will be in the room during the procedure are; an anaesthetist, radiographers and nurses.

Consent for the procedure will be taken by the neuro interventional radiologist, at which point you will be given the opportunity to ask any questions about the procedure.

What will happen during the procedure?

The procedure will take 2 to 3 hours to perform under general anaesthesia.

You will be taken into the Neuro X-Ray Suite which contains two specialist X-Ray machines (see image on page 4). You will be asked to lie on your back on the X-Ray table. Monitoring equipment will be attached to your chest, arm and finger to check your heart rate, blood pressure and oxygen levels.



The anaesthetist will insert a needle in one of the veins on the back of your hand and put you to sleep using a general anaesthetic.

This is a minimally invasive procedure in which a small plastic tube called a catheter is inserted through the artery in the groin. A dye containing lodine will be injected throughout the procedure, whilst X-Rays are taken to aid the radiologist navigate the catheter across the aneurysm. The flow diverter will then be placed into position.

Once the procedure is completed a closure device will be inserted to close the artery.

Are there any risks or potential complications?

All aneurysm treatments carry some risk and will be discussed with you prior to the procedure.

The most common complication is that you may have bruising in the groin where the catheter was inserted. This is usually a small bruise which can vary with each individual.

Occasionally people develop an allergic reaction to the dye which is used during the procedure but this is rare.

As we are using X-Rays during the procedure for a prolonged period of time, there may be some hair loss. Modern equipment and techniques are designed to keep the radiation dose to a minimum.

Procedures involving the blood vessels of the brain carry a small risk of stroke. This can range from a minor problem, which gets better over time, to a severe disability involving movement, balance, speech, vision or even a threat to life.

Headaches are quite common after aneurysm treatments. Routine pain killers, rest and drinking plenty of water will help.

You may have been asked to take blood thinning medication prior to the procedure and for some months afterwards. These tablets can increase the risk of bleeding in other areas of the body and can irritate the stomach.

All general anaesthetics carry a degree of risk; this will be explained to you prior to the procedure by the anaesthetic team.

What happens afterwards?

Following the procedure you will be nursed on the ward, where you will be closely monitored. You can expect to stay in hospital for between 2 to 3 days or until you are fully recovered. You should avoid heavy physical activity for at least 2 weeks following the procedure.

The nurses on the ward will carry out regular observations and ask questions to assess that you are aware of your surroundings. Your blood pressure and pulse will also be monitored, as well as your groin for signs of bleeding, excessive bruising or swelling. It is normal to have some bruising at the skin around the groin.

What follow up will I receive?

You will be seen at the routine Neuro Vascular clinic following discharge to discuss the outcome of the procedure.

A repeat cerebral angiogram will be arranged at 6 months followed by a further MRI brain scan at 12 months.



Contact details

Appointments:

01772 523459

Specialist Nurse:

01772 528422

Sources of further information

www.lancsteachinghospitals.nhs.uk

www.nhs.uk

www.patient.co.uk

www.accessable.co.uk

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/brain-aneurysm/treatment/

https://www.brainandspine.org.uk/our-publications/our-fact-

sheets/coiling-of-brain-aneurysms/

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is not responsible for the content of external internet sites.

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals is a smoke-free site.

On 31 May 2017 Lancashire Teaching Hospitals became a smoke-free organisation. From that date smoking is not permitted anywhere on any of our premises, either inside or outside the buildings. Our staff will ask

you about your smoking status when you come to hospital and will offer you support and advice about stopping smoking including Nicotine Replacement Therapy to help manage your symptoms of withdrawal. If you want to stop smoking you can also contact the Quit Squad Freephone 0800 328 6297.

Please ask if you would like help in understanding this information. This information can be made available in large print and in other languages.

Cantonese:

如果你希望以另外一種格式接收該資訊,請和我們聯絡,不必猶豫。

Guiarati:

જો તમને આ માહિતી બીજી રચના કે ફોર્મેટમાં મેળવવાની ઈચ્છા હોય, તો કૃપા કરી અમારો સંપર્ક કરતા અચકાશો નહિ.

Hungarian:

Kérjük, vegye fel velünk a kapcsolatot, ha más formában kéri ezt az információt.

Polish:

Jeżeli chciał(a)by Pan/Pani otrzymać niniejsze informacje w innym formacie, prosimy o kontakt.

Puniabi:

ਜੇ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਫਾਰਮੈਟ ਵਿਚ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਲੈਣਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦੇ ਹੋ ਤਾਂ ਸਾਡੇ ਨਾਲ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਕਰਨ ਤੋਂ ਨਾ ਡਿਜਕੋ।

Urdu:

اگر آپ اس معلومات کو کسی اور صورت میں حاصل کرنا چاہتے ہیں تو برائے مہرباتی ہم سے رابطہ کرنے میں ہچکچاہٹ محسوس نہ کریں۔

Department: Radiology/Neuro Intervention

Division: Diagnostics and Clinical Support Services

Production date: Oct 2020

Review date: Oct 2023

JR438 v1